

# ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජමය් ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විශෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2298/07 - 2022 සැප්තැම්බර් 20 වැනි අහහරුවාදා - 2022.09.20

No. 2298/07 - TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 20, 2022

(Published by Authority)

# **PART III - LANDS**

#### NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr.Kulappu Thantirige Sumanadasa who resides in the village of Kadawela, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Rathmalana, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr.Kulappu Thantirige Sumanadasa described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th October, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 05th September, 2022



# 2 A III කොටස - ශුී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තුික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පනුය - 2022.09.20 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 20.09.2022

SCHEDULE									
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration			
(Hectare)									
Rathmalana	Kadhawela	521001	Block 03 Parcel No. 10	0.0358	00042528084	Delkada			

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 9 - 0199/1

#### NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Tiuder Ruwan Pathirana who resides in the village of Weherahena, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Mathara, in the District of Mathara.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Tiuder Ruwan Pathirana described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th October, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 05th September, 2022

# SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village on	Cadastro Map No		. Extent of L	and Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
(Hectare)	)					
Mathara	Weherahena	820047	Block 04 Parcel No. 013	0.0267 2	00170016590	Mathara

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

#### NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Tiuder Ruwan Pathirana who resides in the village of Weherahena, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Mathara, in the District of Mathara

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr.Tiuder Ruwan Pathirana described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th October, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 05th September, 2022

#### **SCHEDULE**

Divisional Secretary's Div		Cadasti Map N		Extent of I	Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
(Hect	fare)						
Mathara	Weherahena	820047	Block 04 Parcel No. 0131	0.0176	00170	0016592	Mathara

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 9 - 0199/3

#### NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO.21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Hewa Lunuwilage Nimalawathi who resides in the village of Walgama North, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Mathara, in the District of Mathara.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Hewa Lunuwilage Nimalawathi described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th October, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 05th September, 2022

# 4 A III කොටස - ශුී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තුික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2022.09.20 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 20.09.2022

SCHEDULE									
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastra Map No		Extent of Lar	nd Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration			
(Hectare)									
Mathara	Walgama North	820013	Block 03 Parcel No. 0335	0.0743	00170001336	Mathara			

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 9 - 0199/4

#### NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Madawalage Don Padmalal Kumarasiri who resides in the village of Walgama North, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Mathara, in the District of Mathara.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Madawalage Don Padmalal Kumarasiri described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th October, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 05th September, 2022

SCHEDULE									
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastra Map No.		Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration			
(Hectare)									
Mathara	Walgama North	820013	Block 03 Parcel No. 0481	0.0054	00170016238	Mathara			

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

#### NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Madawalage Don Padmalal Kumarasiri who resides in the village of Walgama North, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Mathara, in the District of Mathara.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Madawalage Don Padmalal Kumarasiri described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th October, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 05th September, 2022

#### **SCHEDULE**

Divisional Secretary's Div		Cadastr Map No		Extent of I	Land Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
(Hect	tare)					
Mathara	Walgama North	820013	Block 03 Parcel No. 0260	0.0727	00170004262	Mathara

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 9 - 0199/6

#### NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Weerasingha Arachchige Chandra Weerasingha who resides in the village of Mellawapitiya in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Mellawapitiya, in the District of Kurunegala.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Weerasingha Arachchige Chandra Weerasingha described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th October, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 05th September, 2022

# 6 A III කොටස - ශුී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තුික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පනුය - 2022.09.20 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 20.09.2022

SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village on	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
(Hectare)								
Mellawapitiya	Mellawapitiya	420201	Block 01 Parcel No. 0123	0.0473	00190037704	Kurunegala		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 9 - 0199/7

#### NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Mathugamage Don Ranjith Srilal who resides in the village of Doranagoda in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Minuwangoda, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Mathugamage Don Ranjith Srilal described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th October, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

#### P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 05th September, 2022

SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastrai Map No.		Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
(Hectare)								
Minuwangoda	Doranagoda	510435	Block 03 Parcel No. 0136	0.0905	00060028288	Gampaha		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

#### NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Henadeerage Pathmapala who resides in the village of Mabodala in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Minuwangoda, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Mr. Henadeerage Pathmapala described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th October, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

0017326:Gampaha

Gampaha

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 05th September, 2022

Mahodala

SCHEDULE									
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration			
(Hectare)									
Minuwangoda	Mabodala	510401	Block 11 Parcel No. 0188	0.0416	0017317:Gampaha	Gampaha			

Block 11

Parcel No. 0189

510401

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

0.0589

EOG 9 - 0199/9

Minuwangoda

#### NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Liyana Pedilage Sanath Taranga who resides in the village of Balabowa in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Minuwangoda, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Liyana Pedilage Sanath Taranga described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th October, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 05th September, 2022

# 8 A III කොටස - ශුී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තුික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2022,09.20 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 20.09.2022

SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
(Hectare)								
Minuwangoda	Balabowa	510410	Block 02 Parcel No. 0129	0.0437	00060025216	Gampaha		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 9 - 0199/10